Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 26th September, 2013
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Legh Arms, Brook Street, Knutsford
WA16 8EB (Pages 5 - 58)

To consider an application by Marston’s Plc to vary a Premises Licence in respect of
the Legh Arms, Brook Street, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 8EB.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

= The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal
matters and procedure.

= The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter and outline t
[...]
Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application to Vary a Premises Licence at

Legh Arms, Brook Street, Knutsford, WA16 8EB

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an Application to Vary a Premises Licence
under the Licensing Act 2003 and the proposed operating schedule together
with details of relevant representations received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the Application
to Vary a Premises Licence by Marston’s PLC in respect of:

Legh Arms
Brook Street
Knutsford
Cheshire
WA16 8EB

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion.

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to, and
should provide reason(s) for any decision taken, or where they might consider
departing in any way from the Policy or Guidance.

2.4 Licensing Objectives / Guidance / Policy Considerations

2.41The relevant representations engage the licensing objectives. The Sub-
Committee in respect of this application is referred to the Guidance issued
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, specifically those sections relating
to the licensing objectives, premises licenses and hearings. The licensing
objectives are (a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the
prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from harm.

2.5 Statement of Licensing Policy

2.5.1Members should carefully consider the relevant sections of the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy.



2.6

2.7

3.0

3.1

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

Page 6

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should be
practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing Obijectives.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

=  The rules of natural justice
=  The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

Wards Affected
Knutsford
Local Ward Members

Clir Stewart Anthony Gardiner
Clir Olivia Hunter
ClIr Peter Stephen Raynes

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Guidance issued
under section 182 of the Act.

Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and
Business Services)

Not applicable.
Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:

(a) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and
conditions consistent with the operating schedule

(b) Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

(c) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to
which the application relates

(d) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor

(e) Reject the application.



9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

Page 7

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

The application, received on the 1 August 2013, is for the grant of a
Variation of the Premises Licence under section 34 of the Licensin
[...]
ference

Your reference

® Yes

Applicant Details

* First name
¥ Family name

¥ E-mail

Is the applicant:

Applicant Business

Companies House?

* Business name

* VAT number

* | egal status

Not Currently In Use

NJR/Legh

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

O No

Main telephone number

Other telephone number

* |s the applicant's business
registered in the UK with

* Registration number

Warston's PLC

|n/a

nikki.rennie@flintbishop.co.uk

@® Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

OO Applying as an individual

® Yes O No
00031461
Marston's PLC
GB 100019352
Public Limited Company

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this
application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
work for.

Include country code.

[] Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means the
applicant is applying so the applicant can be
employed, or for some other personal reason,
such as following a hobby.

If the applicant's business is registered, use
its registered name.

Put "none” if the applicant is not registered
for VAT.

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSQO 2609




Page 12

Continued from previous page...

* Applicant's position in the - - -
business Licensing Assistant
Home countr United Kingdom

Yy

Registered Address

* Building number or name 1Marston‘s House

* Street !Brewery Road
District l
* City or town lWoiverhampton

County or administrative area [

L f L v

* Postcode tWV] 43T

* Country iUnited Kingdom

Agent Details

* First name |Fiint Bishop LLP |
* Family name In/a ]
* E-mall nikki.ren
[...]
hes
people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises select off. If the club wishes people to be able to
do both select both.

This application may be amended during the application period to reflect any agreements that may be reached with the
responsible authorities and interested parties.

it is not proposed that the premises will be operated in a significantly different way. The additional hours are requested to
enable the premises to have flexibility to remain open alittle later.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The purpose of applying for sale of alcohol earlier is to enable the premises to cater for champagne breakfasts for events
such as Chester Races and Weddings.

¢) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

[t is proposed that the outside bar shall close at 23:30 given the current Licence condition requiring no consumption of
alcohol after 23:30 outside.

Application is however made to enable the outside area to be available for the sale of alcohol and consumption of alochol
until 01:00 on New Years Eve.

e) The protection of children from harm

Section170f17.

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.
Variation Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises.

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page g

Continued from previous page...
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm

Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00
Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00
Band C - £33001 to £8700 £315.00
Band D - £87001 to £12500 £450.00%
Band E - £125001 and over £635.00%

*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee

Band D - £87001 to £12500 £900.00
Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00

If you own a large premise you are subject to additional fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time

Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000,00
Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00
Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00
Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00
Capacity 30000-39000 £16,000.00
Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00
Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00
Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00
Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00
Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00
Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00
* Fee amount (£) 190.00
ATTACHMENTS

AUTHORITY POSTAL ADDRESS

Address

Building number or name

District

City or town

I |

Street l |
| |

[ |

|

County or administrative area [

Postcode [

Country |United Kingdom |

DECLARATION

. /we understand it is an offence, liable on convictionto a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under section 158 of the
licensing act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

[l Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page28

Continued from previous page...

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name I J
* Capacity [ |
Date (dd/mm/yyyy) [

One you're finished you need to do the following:

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking to file/save as...

2. Go back to httpsy//www.qov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/cheshire-east/change-1 to upload this file and
continue with your application

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

© Queen's Printer and Controller of BMSO 2009




PART B
Premises Licence Summary

Premises Licence Number:

Premises Details

APPENDIX -2

PR/0076 |

Posta! address of Premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

Legh Arms
Brook Street

Post Town: Knutsford

Post Code: WA16 8EB

Telephone Number: 01565 633420

Where the Licence is time 
[...]
 person is unable to drink without assistance
by reason of a disability).

Condition 3

The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on request to customers
where it is reasonably available.

Condition 4

(1)  The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age
verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request,
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a
holographic mark.

Condition 5
The responsible person shall ensure that—

(@) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready
for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following
measures—

(i) beer or cider: %2 pint;
(i) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(ii)  still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1.

Any person excercising a security activity (as defined by paragraph 2(1)(a) of schedule 2 of
the Private Security Industry Act 2001) shall be licensed by the Security Industry Authority.

Such a person will be employed at the premises at the discretion of the designated
premises supervisor/holder of the Premises Licence.

Any person as defined in condition (1) will clearly display his name badge at all times whilst
on duty.

No customer apparantly carrying open bottles upon entry shall be admitted to the premises
at any times the premises are open to the public.

Where CCTV is installed with recording facilities such recordings shall be retained for a
period of 30 days and made available within a resonable time upon request by the Police.

Alcoholic and other drinks may not be removed from the premises in open containers save
for consumption in any external area provided for that purpose.




Page 34

Public Safety

7.
8.

To comply with the reasonable requirements of the fire officer from time to time.

To comply with the reasonable requirements of the building control officer.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

9.

10.

Where appropriate, prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits
requesting the public respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and
area quietly.

Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to nearby
properiies.

Protection of Children from Harm

11.

12.

13.

Children under the age of 16 shall not be permitted to enter the premises after 9pm.

Where there is provided in the Premises an entertainment for children, or an entertainment
at which the majority of the persons attending are children, then, if the number of children
attending the entertainment exceeds one hundred, it shall be the duty of the person
providing the entertainment to station and keep stationed wherever necessary a sufficient
number of adult attendants, properly instructed as to their duties, to prevent more children
or other persons being admitted to the building, or to any part thereof, than the building or
part can properly accommodate, and to control the movement of the children and other
persons admitted while entering and leaving the building or any part thereof, and to take all
other reasonable precautions for the safety of the children

Where the occupier of the Premises permits, for hire or reward, the Premises to be used for
the purpose of an entertainment, he shall take all reasonable steps to secure the
observance of the provisions of condition 12 above.

General — All Licensing Objectives

14. The Designated Premises Supervisor or a nominated member of staff shall represent the

premises at the Knutsford Pub Watch Group.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

1.

The outside drinking area shall not be used for the consumption of alcohol after 23.30

Annex 4 - Plans

Attached




Page 35




Page 36

APPENDIX -3

g48 2LvM.

auysayy:
plojsinuy.

192435 Yooug

RSP Wy S
[ S SR

NYTLE YOXYTS NTKINO Qasoe o

et el

£
£
",
! e/r
-
S
.,
~
A
"
~
N,
.
S,
. -,
.
; o~
3 oSt
5 .
& ;
G T - s
. - DA
. . - v £ ~ <
T v, s et B
P ) . .
e«
———— .
o . R
. ——— e, ™~
. e
[ERad AEP RN RN iy vegady yte T NS -

- g
—— 2§
-
e, S

. e
~ ———— -
18 [ty
H ———y,
=3
[} o—
H sl 4
i v gy
! >t
H s oy

B SRR

B Ry
3 ———e -
! oo
N ——a
v ey

— .
e A
»

}
b

uapJeq Joag




Pana. 7

= 3L

woEbung

. AdssanN, o
T . ..ﬂ..m
U wonkwddosy /

; : H,:._nwo.
oo e

SBNIOH.

y000} AOAING 2OUBUPIO ”..Qow..rwim.:.mmm_nwﬁv pUe JybuAdod umoiD (0)

[ -

sy samc

QHO4SLNNY 'SNEY HOTT

SIDASM O alysayy

JOISD U
u.u.ukm cu.wm..wvzu w
diyssaursed U} Jupsiom

a& 1Punod
ﬁ..,m.mum sy




Page 38

APPENDIX -3

LICENSING ACT 2003
Environmental Health Consultation Response

My Ref: ELL/027753

Date Received: o™ August 2013

Name of Applicant: Legh Arms

Address to which application relates: Brook Street, Knutsford, Cheshire, WA16 8EB

Conversion: Variation: X New:

X Approve

Approve with Conditions

Object to Section(s)

Proposed Conditions
As requested in variation application is agreed and shall be conditioned as such.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

All necessary steps shall be taken to ensure that any noise from the premises shall not be at a level
which could cause a noise nuisance at the boundary of the nearest residential premises, therefore:

All regulated entertainment shall take place indoors.

All external windows and doors shall be closed whilst regulated entertainment is taking place, except
for normal access and egress.

There shall be no temporary or permanent speakers for the use of amplified music, speech or
dance, permitted within the outside area or beer garden.

The Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor or responsible person nominated by him in
charge of the Premises shall ensure that any noise emanating from the Premises is not audible at
the boundary of noise sensitive properties.

Customers shall be permitted to stay inside the premises whilst waiting for taxis.

There shall be no disposal of bottles outside the premises between the hours of 21.00 and 09.00.

No disposal of refuse outside the premises or deliveries made to the premises between 2100 and
0700. ‘

Recommendation:




Page 39
9 APPENDIX -j

it is recommended that assessments of noise from the premises shall be undertaken by a
competent person (either the Licensee or Manager) and any necessary remedial action is
undertaken to ensure compliance. These assessments shall be undertaken during opening hours of
the premises and when entertainment or music is occurring. A written record shall be made of those
assessments in a log book, kept for that purpose and shall include; the time and date of the checks,
the person making them and the results including any remedial action.

The Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor or responsible person nominated by him in
charge of the Premises shall ensure that the Premises, including the car park, are vacated quietly
within thirty minutes of the terminal hour of the Licence, and that proper supervision of all persons
leaving the car park and otherwise leaving the Premises is provided. Conspicuous notices shall be
positioned at all exits from the Premises requesting patrons to make the minimum amount of noise

on leaving.

Signed: Stephanie Bierwas | Enforcement Officer | Environmental Protection

Dated: 21* August 2013




Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



|
| age ©

APPENDIX -6
From: LICENSING (Cheshire East)
Sent: 16 Annyst 2013 10:21
To: . B
--Subject:- FW. Legh.-Arms Pub.-Variation t0. LiIcence — — e

Sent: 15 August 2013 09:18
T
[...]
 inappropriate for a country pub.

Please help us to preserve the peaceful nature of this quiet corner of Knutsford

Yours




From: e

- gants ey AGGUSEZOTS TR
To: LICENSING (Cheshire East) e
Subject: planning application for the Legh Arms Knutsford
Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing to you to object very strongly against the recent application for the Legh Arms public house, to
extend their opening hours to enable them to add to their entertainment calender and supply of alcohol.

We are residents of Legh Road and as our house is very near to the Legh Arms, are subject to noise both
from the customers leaving the pub at night and parking outside the houses, causing disturbance mainly at
the weekends and fireworks at various times.

This is something that we have accepted as part of living so close to those premises. The thought of this
activity increasing in any way is not acceptable.

This is a residential street in the conservation area and any extra, loud music, parking, people argumg and
shouting in the street when leaving the pub and the possibility of an outdoor bar as well as an increase in the
hours that alcohol will be provided, would spoil a beautiful street, lower house prices without doubt, and
possibly encourage damage or burglary to-the-area.

We would please ask you to take this matter very seriously as it will mean a great deal of worry and
concern to many of the residents in Legh Road.

Yours sincerly




Fage 0 APPENDIX -6 @

27 August 2013

To: The Licensing Team, Cheshire East Council

Dear Sir / Madam

Re: Application for change of hours and provision at The Legh Arms, Brook Street, Knutsford

I wish to register a strong objection to the above application on behalf of myself and my terminally ill husband,
He is unable to write or word process now as he is enduring the later stages of MSA, a progressive neurological illness,
but he has asked me as his primary carer and attorney to include his name on your list of objectors.

_ We have lived opposite
[...]
e main pub building with all the pub windows being closed.

Objection 2. The Introduction of an outdoors (garden) bar to serve alcohol in the beer
garden

Grounds: we have experienced disturbing noise from late night drinkers whose voices carry
across the gardens and have woken my children up (ages 3 and 5) on school nights (various
June/ July 2013) as well as disturbing adult sleep in the house. This is especially bad
when the summer heat requires the windows to be open. If this was confined to last orders
at 7pm in the beer garden and people encouraged to move inside the pub after this time (
with all windows closed) this would then seem acceptable.

Objection 3. The use of Legh Arms as a wedding venue

Grounds: noise as above; it would seem acceptable for this to carry on inside the pub
building with all windows closed and noise limits being set to ensure neighbours are not

disturbed.

We feel that in this residential (incidentally also a conservation area) we should be
entitled to relatively peaceful noise levels associated with a residential environment as

oppose to inner city noise.

If there are any more specifics required, please let me know and I will be plea to expand.

Kind Regards,



—Page-53-— N w
L
From: : - S
To: LICENSING (Cheshire East)
Subject: Objection to-Variation-of a-Premises Licence~-Legh-Arms;-Knutsford:

Cheshire East Council Licensing
Macclesfield Town Hall
Market Place
Macclesfield
SK10 1EA
28th August 2013

Objectionto:  Application for Variation of a Premises Licence

Applicant: Marstons PLC

Premises: Legh Arms Public House, Brook Street, Knutsford WA16 8EB

Dear Madam/Sir,
Please note my objection to the above referenced application for variation of a premlseshcenceon’che following
grounds.

Extension of Licensing Hours

Any extension of licensing hours, particularly late night hours beyond 11.00 p.m. and up to 2.00 a.m. can and will
result in an increase in noise and disturbance to residents in close proximity to the establishment
[...]
addition to the above, my father is terminally ill and we reside in the property . -=.: :theLlegh Arms. His
disabilities are so advanced that rest is essential and any stress worsens his condition. We have had a purpose buiit
- bedroom developed for him downstairs from government support. i therefore ask you, on basic moral rights, that

this licence is rejected.

Please do contact me on the numbers below if you would like to discuss this further

Regards




	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Legh Arms, Brook Street, Knutsford WA16 8EB
	Appendices 1 - 5
	APPENDIX 6




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 26th September, 2013 in The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda  Bailey and A Harewood. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
S Bierwas – Environmental Protection Enforcement Officer 
F Crane – Lawyer 
J Hopper – Licensing Officer 
V Robson – Senior Enforcement Officer 
C Foreman – Democratic Services Officer  

 
 

24 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for this meeting. 
 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - LEGH ARMS, 
BROOK STREET, KNUTSFORD WA16 8EB  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to vary the 
Premises Licence for the Legh Arms, Brook Street, Knutsford.  The following 
attended the hearing and made representations with respect to the application: 
 
• the applicant 
• a legal representative on behalf of the applicant 
• two local residents who also represented other residents 
• a representative of the Environmental Health Service 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children 
from harm) 



• All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting and the 
written representations of interested parties, the following course of action had 
been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be granted as applied for subject to the agreed conditions as 
follows: 

1. All necessary steps shall be taken to ensure that any noise from the 
premises shall not be at a level which would cause a noise nuisance at 
the boundary of the nearest residential premises, therefore 

2. All external windows and doors shall be closed whilst regulated 
entertainment is taking place, except for normal access and egress. 

3. The Licence holder/Designated Premises Supervisor or Responsible 
Person nominated by him in charge of the premises shall ensure that 
any noise emanating from the Premises is not audible at the boundary of 
noise sensitive properties. 

4. Customers shall be permitted to stay inside the premises whilst waiting 
for taxis. 

5. There shall be no disposal of bottles outside the premises between the 
hours of 21:00 and 09:00. 

6. No disposal of refuse outside the premises or deliveries made to the 
premises between 21:00 and 07:00. 

7. Assessments of noise from the premises shall be undertaken by a 
competent person (either the Licensee or Manager) and any necessary 
remedial action is undertaken to ensure compliance. These 
assessments shall be undertaken during opening hours of the premises 
and when entertainment or music is occurring. A written record shall be 
made of those assessments in a log book, kept for that purpose and 
shall include; the time and date of the checks, the person making them 
and the results including any remedial action. 

8. The Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor or responsible 
person nominated by him in charge of the premises shall ensure that the 
Premises, including the car park, are vacated quietly within 30 minutes 
of the terminal hour of the Licence, and that proper supervision of all 
persons leaving the car park and otherwise leaving the premises is 
provided. Conspicuous notices shall be positioned at all exits from the 
Premises requesting patrons to make the minimum amount of noise on 
leaving. 

 
And to the following conditions hereby imposed by the Sub-Committee: 

1. All regulated entertainment shall only take place indoors after 23:00. 
2. No amplified music, speech or dance shall be permitted within the 

outside area or beer garden after 23:00 hours. 
 
 
The Applicant and Parties who made relevant representations were advised of 
their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 12.05 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 


